ATTACHMENT 1

A
T

SKYCITY

11 November 2009 ADELAIDE

SKYCITY Adelaide Pty Lig
Horth Tarrace Adelaide

The (_Zhief Executive Officer
gg\’vm City Council Suuth Australia 5006
DAFE’) V}\.,B'i(f}\f ?\14_}_ 0801 GFO Eux 1318 Adafaida

South Australia 5301
Telephona 4 58 (D36 8312-2911
. Facsimiie +65 {0)B 8213-4047
Attention:  Mr Brendan Dowd

wuww.skycityadela:de, cony.ay

R8N 2 D2 362 06
Dear Brendan "

Access to Little Mindil (Lot 7651 Town of Darwin)
| refer to:
1. SKYCITY's letter to you dated 7 August 2008;

2. Council's decision in relation to access fo Litlle Mindil across Council's Lot
5772 Town of Darwin on 13 October 2008; and

3. the Development Permit to be issusd by the Development Consent Authority in
refation to works on the Little Mindi site (Attachment A).

Proposed Grant of Easement

In accordance with Council's resolution SKYCITY proposes that Council grant to
SKYCITY an easement over a 410sgm area in the south west corner of Lot 5772
Town of Darwin as shown on Attachment B. This easement ({o be registered on the
title to Lot 5772 Town of Darwin) would grant to SKYCTY the rights to:

1. construct (to the extent any additional works are necessary) and maintain the
access route across the easement area; and

[

have a right of way over the easement area, which means that SKYCITY and
its patrons are able to (with or without vehicles) enter on, pass over and along
and repass over and along the easement area to gain access and egress to
Little Mindil and other areas.

SKYCITY has previously consulted PowerWater regarding Little Mindil access and
PowerWater electricity easements, Sewerage easements and stormwater drainage
in the easement area and has determined that SKYCITY is able o undertake the
required works and use. SKYCITY proposes to be responsible for all such issues.

SKYCITY shall submit a draft easement o Council by close of business on Friday 13
Neovember 2009.

DiDocurments and SeftingsyjsalveminilLacal Setlfings\Temporary Internet
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Compensation

SKYCITY proposes that the compensation to be provided 1o Councit for he grant of
the requested easement is the landscaping of the Council road reserve between
Gilruth Avenue and Little Mindil as shown on Attachment E, further enhancing the
amenity of the area for the general public. In accordance with the Quantity
Surveyor's estimate provided in Attachment D the vatue of such landscaping warks to
be undertaken in the Council's road reserve is in the order of $45,770.

SKYCITY believes that its works praposal is fairly reflective of:
{1 the present value of the easement area ta Council;

(2) the restricted use of the easement area as a car park under the terms of the
Licence Agreement uniil the expiry of the Licence Agreement (in 2030);

{3) the relatively smafl area of the easement and its location in the south west
corner of Lot 5772;

{4} the significant constraints on uss of the easement area due to electricity and
sewerage easements and siormwater infrastructure;

{5) the fact that SKYCITY will be responsible for costs of the construction and
maintenance of any improvements associated with the access raute;

(8) the consistency of the easement area with existing facilities on Council's Lot
5772; and

{7 the additional benefit that the general public will derive from the infrastructure
and amenity to be provided by SKYCITY on Litde Mindil,

Timing of Grant of Easement and Works

It is anticipated that bridge works will commence in December 2008. The entire
works to the Little Mindil site would be completed by end of May 2010. It is
important that these timefines be met to facilitate planned outdoor functions in the
dry season of 2010 which are necessary to allow the progress of the Tropical Tourist
Resort to be constructed on SKYCITY's Lot 5244. Consequently, SKYCITY
requests that the easement be finalised and entsred into on or before Friday 11
December 2008,

Notwithstanding the grant of the easement, SKYCITY wishes to agree with Council
that until the expiry of the existing Licence Agreement dated 25 June 2004 in relation
fo the car park on Lot 5772 ("Licence Agreement”) public access to the bridge to the
Little Mindil car park will be through Route 2 identified on the Attachment B plan.

On the basis that Gouncil's Lot 5772 will not be available for access purposes upon
the expiration of the DCC Licence Agreement {(expected to expire on 30 June 2030,
assuming that SKYCITY exercises its option in 20158), SKYCITY would construct and
underiake all necessary works fo establlsh access Route 1 ideniified on the
Attachment B plan prior o this.
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Traffic Management Reports

An updated and expanded Traffic Management Reperi has been prepared by
{\urecon (Consulting Engineers) to address additional concerns advised by Councif
following submission of an initial report dated 25 August 2009 and ihe draft report
dated 28 October 2000 SKYCITY now submits as Attachment C the Aurecon
Traffic Managementi Report dated 11 November 2009

The attached Traffic Management Report supports:
{a) the reasonableness of the access and works in refation to Route 1: and

{b) the reasonableness of using Route 2 until the expiry of the Licence
Agreemeni,

Route 1 is an enhancement of the Alterative Access Option proposal made by
Masterplan Ply Ltd in their report commissioned by Darwin City Council dated 18
September 2009 and utilises Casino Drive, the current vehicle access roads within
SKYCITY's Lot 5224 and the propased easement over Lot 5772. Minor road works
to accommodate turning vehicles, relocation of the taxi rank, provision of pedestrian
access and the re-arrangement of car parking on Lot 5224 will be required to provide
clear access to the proposed bridge crossing.

Car Parking

The provision of an additional 230 car spaces within the proposed Litlle Mindil
Development more than compensates for:

(i the loss of 29 car parking spaces resulting from the construction of Route 1,
and

(ii) the loss of 5 car parking spaces resulting from the use of Route 2 during the
term of the Licence Agreement.

SKYCITY acknowledges that any future development on Lot 5224, including the
proposed Tropical Tourist Resort and the possible further development or sale of Lot
7651, must consider planning implications associated with the provision of 28 car
spaces within Lot 7651 that are counted within the car parking requirements of Lot
5224,

Action Requested from Council

SKYCITY seeks the grant and registration of the easement prior to Friday 11
December 2009 so as not to inhibit the development of Little Mindil for the benefit of
SKYCITY and the public in general,

If you have any gueries in relation to the above, please cantact me. SKYCITY looks
forward to working with Council to finalise this matier.

Yours sincerely

Richard Angove ‘
Manager, Capital Projects {Aust)
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Attachments:

Attachment A -

Attachment B -
Aftachment G -
Attachment D -
Attachment B -

Develupment Consent Authorioty Decision — ltem 11 of Meeting Date 6
November 2009

Plan of easement area and Route 1 and Route 2

Aurecon Traffic Management Report dated 11 November 2009

Quantity Surveyor estimate of road feserve works cost

Gilruth Avenue road reserve landscaping
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Development Consent Authorily
Northern Territory

GPO BOX 1680

DARWIN NT 080

Telephone No: {08} 8999 6044
Facsimnile No: (08) 8999 6055

tn reply please quote:  PA2009/1289
© PMQISG

Ms June D'Rozario
GPO Box 780
DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Ms D'Rozario

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION (SECTION 53A OF THE PLANNING ACT)
LOT 7651 GILRUTH AVENUE, TOWN OF DARWIN

The Development Consent Authority, in accordance with section $3{a) of the Planning Acl, has
determined to consent to the application to develop Lot 7651 Gilruth Avenue, Town of Darwin for
the purpose of leisure and recreation (including area for outdoor entertainment, fandscaping and
carparking), subject to the conditions specified below.

NOTE: This is not a Development Permit. No use of the land or development works in accordance
with this Notice of Determination may be carried out until such time as a Development Permit has
been issued.

Conditions

1. The works carried out under this permit shalt be in accordance with the drawing numbers
2009/1289/1 through to 2009/1289/7 endorsed as forming part of this permit.

2. Prior 1o the commencement of the use of the site (excluding site preparation works}, written
confirmation of legal rights of vehicle access across adjacent Lot 5772 to the site jor the
duration of the development and use is required from Darwin City Council, to the satisfaction

of the consent authority.

3. Prior to the commencement of construction of the car parking area, a landscape plan
showing species, quantities and sizes at maturity for plants both within and surrounding the
car parking area which serves to soften the impact of the car parking area as seen from
Gilruth Avenue and surrounds is to be provided to the satisfaction of the consent authority, to

be endorsed as forming part of the permit.

4, Any development on or adjacent to any easernents on site shall be carried out to the
requirements of the relevant service authority to the satisfaction of the consent authority.

5. The permit holder must enter into agreemenls with the relevant authorities for the provision

[T K ek




10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Notes:

telecommunications services in accordance with the authorities’ requirements and relevant
legislation at the time.

Engineering design and specifications for stormwater drainage is to be to the technical
requirements of the Darwin City Council or the Department of Planning and Infrastructure, as
the case may be, to the satisfaction of the consent authority and afl approved works
constructed at the permit holder's expense.

The kerb crossovers and driveways to Lhe site approved by this permit are to meet the
technical standards of Darwin City Council, to the satisfaction of the consent authority.

Storage for waste disposal bins is to be provided to the requirements of Danwin City Council
or the Depattment of Planning and infrastructure as the case may be, to the sarisfaction of the
consent authority.

Written confirmation of an agreement between the developer and Darwin City Council, for
vehicle access across adjacent Lot 5772, s required to be provided, to the satisfaction of the
consent authority.

External lighting must be designed, baffled and located so as to prevent any adverse effect on
adjoining fand.

Refore the use/occupation of the development starts the landscaping works shown on the
endorsed plans must be carried out and completed to the satisfaction of the consent
authority.

The tandscaping shown on the endorsed plans must be maintained to the satisfaction of the
consent authority, including that any dead, diseased o damaged plants are to be replaced.

Soil erosion and sediment control measures must be employed throughout the construction
stage of the development to the satisfaction of the consent authority.

During a function on the site, any performance stage andfor speakers used must be arranged
so noise propagation will project away from residential development on the escarpment.

pefore the use or occupaiion of the development starts, the area(s) set-aside for the parking
of vehicles and access lanes as shown on the endorsed plans must be

(a) constructed;
(b) properly formed to such levels that they can be used in accordance with the plans;
{c) surfaced with an all-weather-seal coat;

() drained;
to the satisfaction of the consent antharity.

A Sacred Site exists within Lot 7651. The Aboriginal Areas Protaction Authority (AAPA) has
issued an Authority Certificate over Lot 7651. As a consequence of this, under Sections 19A-
22 of the Aboriginal Sacred Sites Act 1989, the Authority has placed a Restricted Works Area
and has applied conditions in the Certificate to protect this sacred site from particular works

on Lot 7651

NRETAS advise that there are statutory obligations under the Weeds Management Act thal.
land owners take all practical measures to manage weeds on their propesty.




4, Professional advice regarding implementation of erosion and sediment control measures to
be employed throughout the construction phase of the development is available from Natural
Resource Management Division, Depariment of Natural Resources, Environment, the Arts

and Sport.

5. MNotwithstanding the approved plans, all signage is subject to separate Darwin City Council
approval.

6. Power and Waler Corporation advise that if Lot 7651 is not consolidated with Lot 5244,

SkyCity will be responsible for the cost of design and establish a separate and adequate
power supply from Gilruth Avenue for any future development.

7. Any use of fireworks on the site is subject to all refevant applicable legistation/ regulations.

Reasons for the Determination

1. The proposed development is consistent with the relevant clauses of the Northern Territory
Planning Scheme, and the purposes of Zone TC and PS, which are to provide areas for
development servicing tourism, and for development to be limited to that which is consistent
with the recreational opportunities of the land.

2, The provision of 230 bay carparking spaces within Lot 7651 will formalise an existing
unsealed ‘overflow’ carparking area. The carpark will be accessible for public use, and will
assist in reducing current parking and traffic problems experienced on and around the site, in
regards to irregular major events held by SkyCity and more regular events such as the Mindit

Beach Markets.

3. The proposal will retain the open character of the site, and create an open space of high
quality. The proposal Includes continued public access to the foreshore and throughout the

site, and rehabilitation of the site, creek and the escarpment.

4, The provision of lighting within the carparking area and pedestrian walkways will serve to
increase community safety within the area.

5. in response Lo submitter concerns and in order to ensure that there is no adverse visual
impact as the result of the proposed car parking area a landscape plan showing species,
quantities and size at maturity for plants both within and surrounding the car parking area is
required to be provided which serves to soften the impact of the car parlking area as seen
from Gilruth Avenue and surrounds.

Rights of Appeal

peal to the Appeals Tribunal exists under Part 9 of the Planning

Applicants are advised that a right of ap
velopment application must be made

Act. An appeat under section 114 against a determination of de
within 28 days of the service of this notice.

Persons who made submissions in accordance with section 49 of the Act, in relation o the development
application are advised that a right of appeal to the Appeals Tribunal exists under Part 9 of the Act. An
appeal under section 117 by a third party in respect of a development application must be prade within

14 days of the service of this natice.

The Registrar of the Appeals Tribunal can provide information regarding the Notice of Appgal form and
fees payable. The address for lodgement of a Motice of Appeal is: The Registrar, Appeals Tribunal, GPO
B at14 PARWIN NT 0801 or 1avel 1. Nicholas Place Cnr Cavenagh Street & Beanett Street,




If within fourteen {14) days of this notice, no appeal is lodged with the Registrar, Appeals Tribunal, a
Development Permit will be issued in accordance with the conditions shown on the attached schedule.

If you have any queries in refation to this Natice of Determination, please contact Development
Assessment Services on telephone (08) 8399 6046.

Yours faithfully

< Peter McQueen

Delegate
Development Consent Autharity

[‘}’f / {\/2009

Altachment
Cc  Darwin City Council

Lands Planning & Mining Tribunai
Patsy Hicley
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Alurecon Austealla Plyitd T 401 882100777

ABN 54 005 130 873 F -H1{ 8891898750

Leval 1,62 Cavenagh Stree! E dardn{@lsp.aureconyroup.cam
(PO Boxk 018) W aureceagoup.tomt

Damnvln Norherm Temlory 0600

Autlraia

11 November 2008

Richard Angove

Manager, Capital Projects
SKYGITY Entertainment Group
GPO Box 3846

Darwin NT 0861

Dear Richard

Little Mindil Development '
Traffic Management Gptions

This letter responds o issues raised by Darwin City Council to Development Assessment Services in
thelr fetter dafed 18 September 2008 and subseguent meetings with Lucelo Cercarellf. Specifically,
this letter:
» Describes an allernate access amangement pred ominantly through SKYCITY ownad land
which minimises the impact on the exlsting councl owned car park.
»  Discusses the impacts of the Lifile Mindil development on vehicle access through the existing
council ear park and resormended improvements.

Alternate access arrangement through SKYCITY (Route 1)

An alternate raute has been designed to make use of existing roads within SKYCITY land and
includes some modlfications to the existing car park. it has a foolprint within the coungcil car park of
410m®, The alternate route Is shown as Route 1 on Figure 1 and includes:

Intersecion widening at Caslno Drive to accommodate a 19m semi-krailer. The swept paths of a
19m semi-lrailer are shown on Figure 2 (entry route) and Figure 3 {exil route).

a Relocation of the existing taxi rank and private hire car rank to ensble fwo-way trafilc.

° Curve widening to accommodate coach access alongside the relocated ranks, The swept path
of & coach past the new taxi rank is shown on Figure 2.

o New and modified isiands, line marking and wheel stops within the existing car parks to mprove
safety and useabillty and to permit access by a 19m semi-trailer to Little Mind!l and a 12.5m
long heavy duly rigid truck fo the existing loading dock at the rear of the casina. The
modifications nearly eliminate all parking along Route 1. Access by a semi-traller will be an
uncommeh acourenace, and therefore the design allows the semi-traller full use of roadways
within the car paik. The swept paths are shown on Figure 2 {entry route) and Figura 3 (exit
route).

o One speed hump within the existing SKYCITY car park and one speed hurmp within the
proposed car park. Where the existing pedesirian pathway crosses Route 1 the pathway is
ralsed 150mm abovs the road level and comprises interlocking pavers which contrast the
roadway In colour. Brivers ara therefore visually alerted to lhe presence of the pedesirian
pathway and no addllions! speed control measures are propoused here.

o Provision of a designated pedesisian walkway from Littla Mindil to the Gasino building. The
walkway s 1.8m wide across the creek and 4.5m wide within the existing car park.

Route 1 resulls in a loss of 28 car parks, of which six are located wilkin the council car park. The loss
of these spaces is easlly covered by the 230 spaces provided In the proposed Little Mindil car park.

FELE P:2008 FILESW3245 LITTLE MNOILWZ-CORRESPONDENCEWH LETTERS\OUTGOINGILOZPG REV 1.0GG | 17 NOVEMSER 2000 | Psips | PAGE §




Acgesg_ihrouﬂgh the existing council car park {Route 2

While SKYC!TY‘§ iease remains in placs, it is acknowledged that access to Litile Mindil will ocour

Itjhrlough the existing council car park. This is shown as Route 2 on Figure 4 and discussed furiher
elow,

Large vehicle access

Access from Gilruth Avenue into Casine Drive can accommodate a 19m semi-tralter. Access from
Casino Driva Info the existing couneil car park can accommodate a fire iruck. Should SKYCITY wish
for serni-traifers lo service events on Little Mindil then interseckan modficalions are required. The
required island modificafion and road widening is shown on Figure 4,

Use of the parking aisle along Route 2 as a cireufation roadway

The Australian Slandard for off-sfreet car parking (AS 2890.1) states that:
“To limit traffic valumes and consequent cangestion In parking alsles to aceeptable levels it is
good practice not to have parking alsfes provide access for sirculating traffic to other parking
aisles where those aisles together have more than... 75 [parking spaces] for a Class 2 facllity...
Clreulation roadways should be provided in liew.”

Itis noted however that comparable conditions exist elsewhere without undue concern. Clrculation
aisles act as parking aisles in multi-storey car parks (for example the Darwin Gity Chinatown car park
which comprises approximately 400 spaces), and angle parking s provided slong some city sireets
(for example Darwin City esplanade).

To ofiset the Increased length of parking aisle/circulation roadway it is proposed to provide one
additional speed hump within the existing council car park and one speed hump within the proposed
car park. These spead humps will complement the two existing hummps either side of the padesirian
crossing.

it is noted that access to Little Mindil currently ocaurs along the first half of Rolte 2 (between Casino
Drive and the firsl cross-inlerseciion) before deviating east through the existing counail car park and
crossing the creek adjacent Gilruth Avenue.

The first seclion of Route 2 (between Casino Drive and the cross-Intersection) currently operates as a
circulation roadway. [t is not proposed that the new works will increase kraffic numbers, but rather
formalise and raise the standard of overflow car parking on Litdle Mindll. It Is understood that SKYCITY
therefore does not expect an increase in traffic congestion along this section of parking aisle.

The second half of Roule 2 (between the cross-intersection and the creek) will experience additlo_nal
traffic. This will only be prevalent however during times of peak use, since the proposed car park is
furthest fram the main building and will be least favaured,

On the basis of the above, it is judged that the retention of parking spaces along Route 2 will cause
some inconvenlence but is commensurate with accepted practice elsewhere and consitered to be
acceptable.

FILE P.\2002 FILESWA21S LITTLE MINDIL2-CONRESPONDENGEDI-LETTERS\OUTAONGL0205 REV 1.00¢ | 11 NOVEMBER 2008 | Peips | PAGE2
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Provision of one access polnt
The provision of one access peint is considered to be acceptable In the same manner that ane access

point is currently provided to the exlsting car park, The proposed roadway widths are 7m wide or

greater, exceeding the Australian Standard recommended minimum width of 5.5m for a fwo-lane
circulation roadway.

Yours sinceraly

W%HZ

Petar Shephard
Clvil Engineer

Attachments;

Figure PL-C001 ~ Access Route 1

Figure PL-CDG2 ~ Access Route 1 Turning Templates - Sheet 1 of 2
Figure PL-C003 ~ Access Route 1 Turning Templates - Sheet 2 of 2
Figure PL-C0D4 — Access Route 2
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QUANTITY SURVEY RS & COsT COMNGR! LTANTS

11 November 2009
Clouston Associales
Landscape Archilecls
Level 1, 1 Brigas Street,
BARWIN NT 0800
Attention: Mr, Tony Cox

Dear Tony,

Re: Opinion of Probahle Cost
Little Mindil - Gilruth Avenue Works

Your emall, alHached cost breakdown and Skelch NDB28 Sk.1, received (oday rafer.

5 Whitfield Street, Darwin
Pastal Addrese:

GPO B, 4000

Darwin NT 0307

Telephone: €151 8941 0116
Facsimile: (18] 8947 0264
Email: infoZqsseryizes.cum.au
W WLSServices.com.aa

As requested, we have reviewed the skelch plan and your Oplnion of Probable Cost and advise that
on the hasis of the information provided the rates and prices would appear lo be reasonable, however
wa would suggest (hat the rate for the conerate pathway be increased from $270/m to $375/im.

We trust that the above is suitabie for your present needs and please fegl free {o conlact the
undersigned should you wish to discuss this further,

Yours faithfully,
Q5 Services

R——
Y e dei Teral\
Peter Farmer

AAIGS

Construction Estimating Pty Lt
trading as - Q5 Services
ABN TL008 613 574

Y,




Little Mindil - Gilruth Avenue Works

RS TRN 35500Iates

"f—-—‘—\‘\g ¥

LEVEL1 1ERIGGS ST PO BOX 1178

DAFUWIN . NT 0o

EMAIL denvdadcloustan com ira
FACSIMILE (08) 3p01 D220
TELEFHONE {0R) 0941 2450

ORIGINAL DAYE  11.11.09 JOB NUMBER ND628
ay JHITC UPDATE SHEET NUMIER 1
TEM DESCRIPTION - e JURRTTYE O UHTY . RATEL COET
1.00 DEMOLITION
1.01 Dempelition Works - ald fences, shor iength 1 ltem $2,000.00 $2,000.00
of guard rail to allow foolpath [ink, concrate
slabs & obsolete log barriers
200 HARDWORKS
201 Filling ta provide for path access into cily 1 ftem $4,000.00 54,000.00
2.02 Pathway (2.5m widlh, 100mm thlek & 54 m $375.00 $20,250.00
reinforced)
3.00 SOFTWODRKS
3. Repalr grassed areas - levelling, reseetling 1400 mt 512.00 516,800.00
and establishment irrigation
3.02 Rehabilitation of creek area 1 ltlem $20.00 $20.00
3.03 Tree Planting 18 Na. $150.00 $2,700.00
4.00 TOTALS
Total 545,770.00

GRG_Bilruth Avenire Works_NoCarParcxls panled $1/1172008 253 P
page 1 of 1 pages
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ATTACHMENT 2

P
Development Consent Authority %7%5@
G

Northern Territory

GPO BOX 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Telephone No: {08) 8999 6044
Facsimile MNo: {08} 8999 6055

In reply please quole:  PA2005/1289
PMQ:5G

Ms June D'Rozario
PO Box 780
DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Ms D'Rozario

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION (SECTION 53A OF THE PLANNING ACT}
LOT 7651 GILRUTH AVENUE, TOWN OF DARWIN

The Development Consent Authority, in accordance with section 53(a) of the Planning Act; has
determined to consent to the application to develop Lot 7651 Gilruth Avenue, Town of Darwin for
the purpose of leisure and recreation (including area for outdoor entertainment, landscaping and
carparking), subject to the conditions specified below.

NOTE: This is not a Development Permit. No use of the land or development works in accordance
with this Notice of Determination may be carried out until such time as a Development Permit has
been issued.

Conditions

1. The works carried out under this permit shall be in accordance with the drawing numbers
2009/1289/1 through to 2009/1289/7 endorsed as forming part of this permit.

2 Prior to the commencement of the use of the site (excluding site preparation works), written
confirmation of fegal rights of vehicle access across adjacent Lot 5772 to the site for the
duration of the development and use is required from Darwin City Council, to the satisfaction
of the consent authority.

3. Prior to the commencement of construction of the car parking area, a landscape plan
showing species, quantities and sizes at maturity for plants both within and surrounding the
car parking area which serves 0 soften the impact of the car parking area as seen from
Gilruth Avenue and surrounds is to be provided to the satisfaction of the consent authority, to

be endorsed as forming part of the permit.

4. Any development on or adjacent to any easements on site shall be carried out to the
requirements of the relevant service authority to the satisfaction of the consent authority.

5. The permit holder must enter into agreements with the relevant authorities for the provision
- . - . . = 1 ato = R {
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13.

14,

15.

MNoles:

telecommunications services in accordance with the authorities’ requirements and relevant
legislation at the time.

Engineering design and specifications for stormwater drainage is to be to the technical
requirements of the Darwin City Council or the Department of Planning and Infrastructure, as
the case may be, to the satisfaction of the consent authority and all approved warks
constructed at the permit holder’s expense.

The kerb crossovers and driveways to the site approved by this permit are to meet the
rechnical standards of Darwin City Council, to the satisfaction of the consent authority.

Storage for waste disposal bins is to be provided to the requirements of Darwin City Council
or the Department of Planning and Infrastructure as the case may be, to the satisfaction of the
consent authority.

Whitten confirmation of an agreement between the developer and Darwin City Council, for
vehicle access across adjacent Lot 5772, is required to be provided, to the satisfaction of the
consent authority.

External lighting must be designed, baffled and located so as tc prevent any adverse effect on
adjoining land.

Before the use/occupation of the development staris the landscaping works shown on the
endorsed plans must be carried out and completed to the satisfaction of the consent
authority.

The landscaping shown on the endorsed plans must be maintained to the satisfaction of the
consent authority, including that any dead, diseased or damaged plants are to be replaced.

Soil erosion and sediment control measures must be employed throughout the construction
stage of the development to the satisfaction of the consent authority.

During a function on the site, any performance stage and/or speakers used must be arranged
so noise propagation will project away from residential development on the escarpment.

Before the use or occupation of the development starts, the area(s) set-aside for the parking
of vehicles and access lanes as shown on the endorsed plans must be:

{a) constructed;
(b} properly formed to such levels that they can be used in accordance with the plaas;
() surfaced with an all-weather-seal coat;

{d) drained;
to the sagisfaction of the consent authority.

A Sacred Site exists within Lot 7651, The Aboriginal Areas Protection Authority (AAPA) has
issued an Authority Certificate over Lot 7651. As a consequence of this, under Sections T9A-
272 of the Aboriginal Sacred Sites Act 1985, the Authority has placed a Restricted Works Area
and has applied conditions in the Certificate to protect this sacred site from particutar works

on Lot 7651

WRETAS advise that there are statutory obligations under the Weeds Management Act that
tand owners take all practical measures to manage weeds on their property.




4, Professional advice regarding implementation of erosion and sediment cantrol measures to
be employed throughout the construction phase of the development is available from Natural
Resource Management Division, Department of Natural Resources, Environment, tha Asts

and Sport.

5. Notwithstanding the approved plans, all signage is subject to separate Darwin City Council
approval.

6. Power and Water Corporation advise that if Lot 7657 Is not consolidated with Lot 5244,

SkyCity will be responsible for the cost of design and establish a separate and adequate
power supply from Gilruth Avenue for any future development.

7. Any use of fireworks on the site is subject to all relevant applicable legislation/ regulations.

Reasons for the Determination

1. The proposed development is consistent with the relevant clauses of the Northern Teritory
Planning Scheme, and the purposes of Zone TC and PS, which are to provide areas for
development servicing tourism, and for development to be limited to that which is consistent
with the recreational opportunities of the fand.

2. The provision of 230 bay carparking spaces within Lot 7651 will formalise an existing
unsealed ‘overflow’ carparking area. The carpark will be accessible for public use, and will
assist in reducing current parking and teaffic problems experienced on and around the site, in
regards to irregular major events held by SkyCity and more regular events such as the Mindil
Beach Markets.

3 The proposal will retain the open character of the site, and create an open space of high
quality. The propasal includes continued public access to the foreshore and throughout the
site, and rehabilitation of the site, creek and the escarpment.

4, The provision of lighting within the carparking area and pedestrian walkways will serve to
increase community safety within the area.

5. In response to submitter concerns and in order to ensure that there is no adverse visual
impact as the result of the proposed car parking area a landscape plan showing species,
quantities and size at maturity for plants both within and surrounding the car parking area is
required to be provided which serves to soften the impact of the car parking area as seen
from Gilruth Avenue and surrounds.

Rights of Appeal

Applicants are advised that a right of appeal to the Appeals Tribunal exists under Part 9 of the Planning
Act. An appeal under section 114 against 2 determination of development application must be made

within 28 days of the service of this notice.

Persons who made submissions in accordance with section 49 of the Act, in refation to the development
application are advised that a right of appeal to the Appeals Tribunal exists under Part 9 of the Act. An
appeal under section 117 by a third parly in respect of a development application must be made within
14 days of the service of this notice.

The Registrar of the Appeals Tribunal can provide information regarding ti_1e Notice of Appx‘eal form and
fees payable. The address for lodgement of a Notice of Appeal is: The Registrar, Appeals Tribunal, GPO
o an14 MARWIN NT 0801 or evel 1. Nicholas Place Cor Cavenagh Street & Bennelt Street,




If within fourteen {14) days of this notice, no appeal is lodged with the Registrar, Appeals Tribunal, a
Development Permit will be issued in accordance with the conditions shown on the attached schedule.

Lot b enan e b ot ok e et b s A S g sy e

if you have any queries in relation to this Notice of Determination, please contact Development
Assessment Services on telephone (08) 8399 6046.

Yours faithfully

]

X !
< Peter kf{;n/\i'

Delegate
Development Consent Authority

( L / {\/2009

Attachment

Cc  Darwin City Council
Lands Planning & Mining Tribunal

Patsy Hickey
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ATTACHMENT 4
MOONEY PEPPER P. . ...

LICENSED REAL ESTATE AGENTS
Tel: (08) 8942 1056
GPO Box 4402, Fax: (08) 8941 2049
DARWIN NT 0801 Email: mikemeoon@bigpond.net.an

10th November 2009

Mr Richard Angove
Manager Capital Projects
Sky City Pty Ltd

GPO Box 1918

Adelaide SA 5001

Dear Sir
Re: Access Little Mindil

We refer to your instructions of 6th November 2009 re the above and, in particular, to the value of the
410 square metres required to be excised from Lot 5772 to provide access 1o Little Mindil. It is not
clearly set out but i is noted in the letter fram Darwin City Council that what is being envisaged is
permanent access over part Lot 5772 which we assume would be protected by the required notations
on the title of Lot 5772 and on the title to Little Mindil,

Lot 5772 is a large parcel of land containing 11 hectares 500 square metres owned by the Darwin City
Council and being all the land contained in Certificate of Title, Volume 237, Folio 77. A copy of the title
is attached. It is noted that the Valuer-General assessed the Unimproved Capital Value of this land as
at 1st July 2008 at $990,000 following an earlier assessment as at 1st July 2005 at $900,000. Itis
further noted that the Valuer-General also valued the subject land as at 30th June 2009 at $990,000 —
see page 84 headed Darwin City Council Non Current Asset Valuation as at 30th June 2009 a copy of
which is attached along with a letter from the Valuer-General noting very limited variation in values
between 1st July 2008 and 1ist July 2009,

With a market vaiue of $990,000 and an area of 11 hectares 500 square metres this shows a land vaiue
per square metre of around $9 per square metre. In straight line terms if this rate is applied to the 410
square metres in question it shows a value of some $3,650.

If this land was to be acquired either in full or by the granting of a2 permanent easement the traditicnal
and accepted method of valuation would be by the before and after method which is simply a method
to demaonstrate the effect on the holding of the proposal. In this case the granting of rights of
permanent access over the 410 square metres from a total area of 11 heciares 500 squara metres or
some 0.37% of the holding. Using the Valuer-General's assessment of $990,000 as the before value
the question is what would the after value be once the rights over the 410 square metres are granted.
The variation in value would be very limited in this case and a nominal figure would be assessed, say

$5,000.

There is further complication in this case with the subject 410 square metres being subject to a number
of service corridors as shown on the plan provided by Clouston Associates which further reduces the
value of the 410 square melres. A copy of the plan is attached.

The 410 square metres would not, of course, have it own title and its use would simply be to provide
access to Little Mindil, The effect on the easements would indicate the value say reducing the before
and after method from $5,000 to say $3,000.

The licence that exists over part of this land including the 410 square metres is a further factor that has
not been included in the above assessments. As Is well known to all parties a licence agreement is in
force over an area of some 13,700 square metres being the ‘car park’ area. The lease agreement
commenced on st July 2004 and runs until 30th June 2015 with an option of 15 years. There was

T/A MOONEY PEPPER UNIT TRUST ABN 75 166 518 676




some question re the rentals that should apply when the option was taken up but this was clarified by
Ward Keller Solicitors in a written legal advice of19th November 2008, a copy of this advice is attached.

We are of the opinion that the value of Lot 5772 is far in excess of that assessed by the Valuer-General
of $980,000 on the basis of freehold as unencumbered by the licence of the car park.

The licence currently has some 21 years to run and the rental is $10,000 per annum which obviously
restricts the market value of the 13,700 square metres of car park. The only income that the owner
can obtain from the site for the coming 21 years is the licence fee with a possible review in 2015.If &
return of 8% is required the value of the income stream in present day values is $100,000. It is not
considered that a possible purchaser would allow or pay for an increase in licence fee on take up of the
aption when all factors are studied,

The 13,700m2 covered by the licence does not have a separate title and to obtain same a subdivision
would need to be approved. This would not be a simple matter if the land was to be then put on the
public market as it is a public car park. If a title was created it would be cut by a number of easements
and there are questions of access and use with the Casino created on the assumption of the existence
of car parking for their and general public use. There was also menticn of native title in the licence
dacuments. It fs assumed that a title could he created for the purposes of this exercise but it would be
cut by easements, would allow for access and could well have a restricted use.

The most relevant sale is considered to be the sale of “Little Mindil” being under contract for $6.6
milfion for 5.5 hectares showing $120/m2 .A commercial parcel of land at 61 Progress Drive Nightcliff
containing 1.05 hectares sold 29-10-2008 for $2,600,000 showing $247/m2. A residential development
site to be used partly for tourism sold with approved use at 49 Parap Road Parap for $9,800,000 on 2-
7-2008 showing $492/m2,

It is considered that subject to title as described above that the value of the 13,700m2 is in the order of
$175/m2 ar say $2,500,000. Even if title is obtained the title will be encumbered by the licence for the
next 21 years. What the owner holds is the right to the income stream as described above along with
the ownership of the fand encumbered for 21 years so an owner could not expect a purchaser to pay
anything like the $2,500,000 as the purchaser cannot take possession of the land for 21 years. The
purchaser right to use the land is deferred 21 years. Again if a return of 8% is required the price the
purchaser would pay for the land would be the value of $2.5milllon in 21 years at 8%, namely
$500,000.

The 410m2 represents say 3% of the car park .This represents say $15,000. The AVO did suggest a
fand value of $3,400,000 at one stage and if this figure is used it shows say $20,000-----we note this to
demonstrate that a significant change in land values becomes far less significant once the figure is

deferred 21 years.

In summary the above calculations produce the following results:

A)  Straight line basis using the Valuer-General’s assessment of $990,000 $3,690
B}  Before and after method 35,000
C)  Before and after method allowing for easement $3,000
D)  Using our values re car park but allowing for the effect of the car park licence $15,000

In conclusion the market value of the 410 square metres to provide permanent access to the area
known as “Little Mindil” is in our opinion the assessment summarized in D" above using our valuation
figure on the car park area and allowing for the effect of the car park ficence including the take-up of
the option. The market value of the 410 square metres is assessed currently at $15,000 on the basis of
permanent access being provided to your company over this area,

“This valuation is for the use only by the party to whom it is addressed and for no other purpose, No
responsibility is accepted to any third party who may use or rely on the whole or any part of the content of
this vaiuation,

T/A MOONEY PEPPER UNIT TRUST ABN 75 166 518 676




This valuation is current as at the date of valuation only. The value assessed herein may change
significantly and unexpectedly over a relatively short period (including as a result of general market
movements or factors specific to particular property). We do not accept liability for losses arising from
such subsequent changes in value, Without limiting the generality of the above, we do not assume any
responsibility or accept any fiability in circumstances where this valuation is relied upon after the
expiration of three months fram the date of valuation.”

We thank you for your instructions.

Yours faithfully

M] MOONEY, F.A.P.L, W.D.A.
Registered Valuer (Qid)
Certified Practising Valuer

T/A MOONEY PEPPER UNIT TRUST ABN 75 166 518 576
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Australian Government

Australian Taxation Office

Ausftralian Valaation Office

Valuation Report

PROPOSED ACCESS EASEMENT
PART LOT 5772 (73) GILRUTH AVENUE
THE GARDENS

as at 25 November 2009
Prepared by:

Emma Jackson AAPI
Certified Practising Valuer
Australian Valuation Office - Darwin

AVO Ref: 1345819
Your Ref: Email request dated 16/11/09




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Property:

Brief Description:

Instructing Party:

Basis of Report:

Date of Inspection:
Date of Valuation:

Inferest Valued:

Assessment of Compensation:

R Sl
TN

Emma Jackson AAP}
Certified Practising Valuer
Australian Vaiuation Office
Darwin

Part Lot 5772 (73) Gilruth Avenue, The Gardens

The proposed easement comprises a 410m? portion of
land on the southwest corner of Whole Lot 5772 (73)
Gitruth Avenue, The Gardens.

Liam Carroll

Acting on written instructions from Liam Carroll dated
16 November 2009 on behalf of Darwin City Council,
we have inspected the property situated at Lot 5772
(73) Gilruth Avenue, The Gardens for the purpose of
assessing the Market Value for compensation
purposes for the granting of an easement over a
portion of the property.

17 November 2009
25 November 2009
Proposed access easemeént.

$40,000

FORTY THOUSAND DOLLARS
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VALUATION REPORT

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Instructions
Acting on written instructions from Liam Carroll dated 16 November 2009 on behalf
of the Darwin City Council, we have inspected the property situated at Lot 5772 (73)
Gilruth Avenue, The Gardens for the purpose of ascertaining the consideration
payable for the granting of an access easement to SKYCITY over a proposed
410m? portion of the subject.
This valuation may only be relied upon by the Darwin City Council.
The report has been prepared for the private and confidential use of the above
parties and it should not be reproduced in whele or in part or relied upon for any
other purpose or by any pariy other than the Darwin City Coungcil without express
written authority.

1.2 Definition of Market Value
The International Valuation Standards 2007 defines "Market Value” as:
“The estimated amount for which a property should exchange on the date of
valuation between a willing buyer and a willing sefler in an arm’s-fength transaction
after proper marketing wherein the parties had each acted knowledgeably,
prudently, and withouf compufsion.”

1.3 Date of Valuation
25 November 2009

1.4 Date of Inspection
17 November 2009

1.5 General Proviso
This valuation is current as at the date of valuation only. The value assessgd herfein
may change significantly and unexpectedly over a relatively short period (mc!t_Jdlng
as a result of general market movements or factors specific to the particular

Subiect Property 1 Date of Valuation

Part Lot 5772 (73) Gilruth Avenue, The Gardens 25 November 2009




property). We do not accept hiability to losses arising from such subsequent
changes in value. Without limiting the generality of the above, we do not assume
any responsibility or accept any lizbility in circumstances where this valuation is
relied upon after the expiration of three months from the date of valuation.

2 LAND AND LOCALITY

2.1 Brief Description
The subject property comprises a large 11.5ha (115,000m?) parcel of level, prime
located land in the suburb of The Gardens, approximately Zkm northwest of the
Darwin CBD. 13,700m? of this allotment is subject to a licence to operate as a car
park. This licence includes the area that is to form part of the proposed easement.

2.2 Location and Surrounding Development
The land adjacent to the subject is owned by SKYCITY and is operated as a
Casino under Tourist Commercial zoning. Other development in the locality is
currentiy zoned Public Open Space and Organised Recreation.

2.3 Roads and Access
Access to the subject property is directly off Gilruth Avenue which is bitumen sealed
and concrete kerbed,

2.4 Services and Amenities
All normal services are available to the site including mains water, power,
telephone, sewerage and garbage collection services.

2.5 Land Area
The whole of Lot 6772 comprises 11.5ha {115,000m?%). The proposed easement
comprises a 410m? portion in the southwest caorner of Lot 5772.

2.6 Site Contamination
From our inspection of the property we consider that there may be potential for
contamination to exist (potentially in the form of asbestos sheeting) and would
recommend that advice should be obtained from a suitably qualified environmenjral
expert. Please note that our valuation has been assessed on the basis of no on-site
contamination. Should the above mentioned environmental advice reveal any
santamination our valuation may require revision.’

Subject Property 2 Date of Valuation

Part Lot 5772 (73) Gilruth Avenue, The Gardens 25 November 2009




3 LEGAL DETAILS

3.1 Title Details

Lot 5772 Town of Darwin from plan S 90/2478, Volume 237, Folio 077.

3.2 Registered Owner

Darwin City Council.

3.3 Site ldentification

From a physical inspection of the property, we are satisfied that there are no
obvious encroachments.

A current survey, however, has been sighted. The valuation is made on the basis
that there are no encroachments by or upon the property and this should be
confirmed by a current survey report and/or advice from a Registered Surveyor. if
any encroachments are noted by the survey report, the Australian Valuation Office
should be consulted o reassess any effect on the value stated in this report.

3.4 Easemenis/Encumbrances

The following easements and encumbrances were noted on the Current Title
Search dated 25 November 2008:

1. Sewerage Easement to Power and Water Authority;

2, Water supply Easement to Power and Water Authority;

3. Electricity supply Easement to Power and Water Autharity;

4. Access Easement to Power and Water Authority,

5, Electronic communications Easement to Northern Territory of Australia.

3.5 Local Government Authority

Barwin City Council.

4 TOWN PLANNING

4.1 Designation

Subject Property 3 Date of Valuation
Part Lot 5772 (73) Gilruth Avenug, The Gardens 25 November 2009




4.2

6.1

The subject property is located within the Town of Darwin.
The subject property is currently designated MZ (Multi Zone).
This surrounding allotments are zoned TC (Tourist Commercial).

_1. The_t primary purpose of Zone TC is to provide for uses or development servicing tourism,
including commercial and residential activities;

2. Development should be of a scale and character compatible with uses or deveiopment
nearby.

Highest and Best Use

‘The use from among reasonably probable and legal alfernative uses, found fo
be physically possible, appropriately justified and financially feasible which
resulfs in an optimum value for the asset valued.’

Given that the proposed easement will be to the adjoining Lot 5244 which is zoned
Tourist Commercial, we consider this zoning to be the highest and best use for the
property.

GENERAL COMMENT

We understand that SKYCITY has proposed that the compensation to be provided
to Council for granting of the requested easement is o be the landscaping of the
Council road reserve between Gilruth Avenue and Little Mindil. |t has been
suggested that this will further enhance the amenity of the area for the general
public. In accordance with the Quantity Surveyor's estimated provided, the value of
such landscaping works is in the order of $45,770.

Given the constraints put on future development of the subject due to existing
slectricity, sewerage easements and stormwater infrastructure, in conjunction with
the valuation approach adopted in this report, this is considered to be a reasonable
value and means of compensaiion, acknowledging the additional amenity provided
as an outcome for both SKYCITY and the general public.

VALUATION METHODOLOQGY

Valuation Approach

By way of definition, an easement is a right acquired over the fand of another; that
is, a right fo use fand in different ownership in a particular way or to prevent and
ewner from using his land in a particutar way.

The assessment of Market Value of the amount payable to Darwin City Council _for
the loss of rights in granting the proposed easement has been considered in taking
into account sife characteristics such as the highest and best use, zoning,

Subject Property 4 Date of Valuation
Part Lot 5772 (73) Gilruth Avenue, The Gardens 25 November 2009




6.2

6.3

configuration, access and the impact on the utility of the land as a result of the
proposed easerment,

Market value has been determined by direct comparison whereby the subject
property is compared {o recent sales of properties that are considered {o offer
somewhat similar property attributes to the subject property such as size, location,
zoning and use in the case of vacant land. There is a paucity of directly
comparable sales evidence, so by necessity we have had to consider land sales
with different attributes in inferior locations and make adjustments accordingly.

Reconciliation of Evidence

Summary of Sales Evidence

- Sal ddrés nd’A

sgm)

SuaoS

1 49 Parap Rd, 19,800 $9,800,000 8/08 $492 MR Combarable
Parap

2 110 Qid 9,865 $2,042,000 02/08 $205 OR Inferior
McMillzns
Rd, Coconut
Grove

3 33 Progress 3,260 $2,500,000 10/09 $767 c Superior
Dr, Coconut
Grove

Valuation Calculations

1. Market Value:

Market Value is considered to be in the order of $500 per square metre.

Market Value: 410m? x $500/m® = $205,000
SAY $200,000
(rounded)

2. Assessment of Compensation:

General practise and appropriate consideration is determined to be an adoption of
20% of the current Market Value of the land for grant of the proposed easement.
The foss of utility is considered to be minimal and the prescribed works undertaken

will provide some enhancement.

Market Value: 410m® x $500/m* = $200,000
{rounded)
Consideration of Easement as adopted = $40,000
20% of Market Value
Subject Property 5 Date of Valuation
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We consider an appropriate rate of compensation to be in the order of $40,000
subject to negotiation.

Betterment/Enhancement:
We ha}ve been advised that SKYCITY has proposed that by way of compensation
for being granted the proposed easement, they undertake responsibility and cost for

the landscaping of the Council road reserve between Gilruth Avenue and Litile
Mindil, further enhancing the amenity of the area for the general public.

7 VALUATION
1. Market Value

As at 25 November 2009, the market value of the subject property known as Part
Lot 5772 (73) Gilruth Avenue, The Gardens, is considered to be:

$200,000
TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS

2. Assessment of Compensation
As at 25 Novernber 2009, the assessment of compensation payable for granting the
prescribed easement over the subject property known as Part Lot 5772 (73) Gilruth
Avenue, The Gardens, is considered to be:

$40,000

FORTY THOUSAND DOLLARS

The above value is subject to the specific instructions and assumptions detailed in
this report, in on the basis of highest and best use in accordance with the current

zoning, and takes no account of any higher price that may be paid by a prospective
nurchaser with a special interest.

8 GST

The above valuation is exclusive of the Goads and Services Tax (G.S.T.).

9 PROVISO

This valuation is made as at the date of valuation and is not to be used after 6
months and not if there are any material or economic changes meanwhile. In either
event, it should be referred back to the Australian Valuation Office for review.

Subject Property g Date of Valuation
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10 CONFLICT OF INTEREST
We confirm that we do not have any conflict of interest with the parties involved, or
any other matter in relation tc this valuation instruction at the date requested.

11 DISCLAIMER
This valuation is for the exclusive use of the client to whom it is addressed and is
hot to be used by any other party for any purpose.
Neither the whole nor any part of this valuation report or any reference thereto may
be included in any published document, circular or statement, nor published in part
nor in full in any way without written approval of the Australian Valuation Office of
the form and context in which it will appear.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the client agrees that in the event that it does
communicate to a third party the whole or any part of this valuation, it shall also
communicate to the third party the full terms as stated under this disclaimer and
further agrees to indemnify the Australian Valuation Office in the event of any failure
to do so.
All information relied on in this report which has been supplied by the Department
of Northern Territory Treasury is considered to be factorial and correct.

SRR . o \-\) T—e s

Emma Jackson AAPI
Certified Practising Valuer
Australian Valuation Office
Darwin
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In carrying out the valuation, regard was had to the sales evidence listed over the following 3

Appendix B Sales Evidence

pages. In carrying out the valuation, regard was had to the following sales evidence

attached.

Sale 1.
ADDRESS:

ANALYSIS:

COMMENTS:

Sale 2.
ADDRESS:

ANALYSIS:

COMMENTS:

Sale 3.
ADDRESS:

ANALYSIS:

COMMENTS:

49 Parap Rd, Parap

DESCRIPTION:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
SITE AREA:

SALE PRICE:

DATE OF SALE:
$492/m?

190 unit development site
Lot 5602 Vol 726 Fol 808
19,900m?

$9,800,000

07/08/08

Smaller allotment. Superior location. Dated sale. Overall

comparable.

33 Progress Dr, Coconut Grove

DESCRIPTION:

LEGAIL DESCRIPTION:
SITE AREA:

SALE PRICE:

DATE OF SALE:
$767/m*

92 unit developments site
with office, restaurant,
shops and car parking
Lot 879 Vol 741 Fol 771
3,260m”

$2,500,000

2B8/10/09

Smaller allotment. Superior location. Overall inferior.

110 Old McMillans Rd, Coconut Grove

DESCRIPTION:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
SITE AREA:

SALE PRICE:

DATE OF SALE:
$205/m?

Organised Recreation
zoned land.

Lot 4561 Vol 722 Fol 070
9,965m?

$2,042,000

7/02/08

Smaller allotment. Inferior focation and zoning. Dated

sale. Overall inferior.
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